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SUMMARY OF WORK & CODE ANALYSIS
 
SUMMARY OF WORK
ADD TWO MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS TO KELLY MIDDLE SCHOOL.  WORK INCLUDES SELECTIVE
DEMOLITION AND NEW PAVING, SIDING PATCH, DOOR HARDWARE, ELECTRICAL, GRADING, SITE UTILITIES,
FENCING, BICYCLE PARKING, LANDSCAPING, AND IRRIGATION.  PRE-MANUFACTURED MODULAR
CLASSROOM BUILDINGS PERMITTED BY STATE OF OREGON - MODULAR "BUILDING A" IS RELOCATED FROM
OTHER SITE, MODULAR "BUILDING B" IS NEW, AND SUBSTANTIVELY SIMILAR TO BUILDING A - MODULAR
BUILDINGS AND ELEVATED WALKWAYS PROVIDED BY OTHERS AS WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT.
NO NEW POTABLE OR SANITARY PLUMBING PROPOSED AT PORTABLE CLASSROOMS - BUILDINGS WILL BE
INSTALLED 'DRY' WITHOUT PLUMBING FIXTURES.

SCHOOL CAPACITY
EXISTING KELLY MIDDLE SCHOOL CAPACITY - 600 STUDENTS.
EXISTING YUJIN GAKUEN CAPACITY - 324 STUDENTS
EXISTING TOTAL STUDENT CAPACITY - 924 STUDENTS

NEW CAPACITY ADDED - FOUR (4) MIDDLE SCHOOL CLASSROOMS @ 30 STUDENTS EACH
POST-ALTERATION KELLY MIDDLE SCHOOL CAPACITY - 720 STUDENTS
NO CHANGE TO YUJIN GAKUEN CAPACITY - 324 STUDENTS
POST-ALTERATION TOTAL STUDENT CAPACITY - 1,044 STUDENTS

DEFERRED  SUBMITTALS
NEW PORTABLE CLASSROOM "BUILDING B" DESIGN AND CALCULATIONS (SUBSTANTIVELY SIMILAR TO RELOCATE
BUILDING)
NEW ELEVATED WALKWAY, STAIR, AND RAMP DESIGN AND CALCULATIONS

2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE

CHAPTER 3 - PROVISIONS FOR ALL COMPLIANCE METHODS
301.3.1 PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE METHOD: CHAPTER 5 OF THIS CODE
305.6 ALTERATIONS - A FACILITY THAT IS ALTERED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS IN
OSSC CH 11, UNLESS TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE.
EXCEPTIONS:  THE ALTERED ELEMENT OR SPACE IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, 
UNLESS IT IS A PRIMARY FUNCTION.  
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQ'D BY OSSC CH 10 ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN 
EXISTING FACILITIES.

CHAPTER 5 PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE METHOD
503.1, ALTERATION TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
OSSC FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NOT LESS COMPLYING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE OSSC THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING
OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO THE ALTERATIONS

2019 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION WITHIN ALTERATION

CHAPTER 1 - SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION
PER 102.6 EXISTING STRUCTURES, 102.6.1 COMPLIANCE, THE REPAIR, ALTERATION, CHANGE OF
OCCUPANCY, AND ADDITION TO EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL EXISTING
BUILDING CODE AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER 34 OF THIS CODE.

CHAPTER 34 - EXISTING BUILDINGS
PER 3401.4, REFERENCES TO THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE OR THE BUILDING CODE SHALL MEAN
THE OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE AS ADOPTED BY OAR 918-460-0010

CHAPTER 3 - USE & OCCUPANCY
EXISTING OCCUPANCY: GROUP E, EDUCATION USE. NO PROPOSED CHANGE TO USE.
EXISTING OCCUPANCY 924.
NEW OCCUPANCY: EXISTING OCCUPANCY + 120 =1,044.

CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS
TYPE VB CONSTRUCTION, NON-SPRINKLERED
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES: 1
PROPOSED NUMBER OF STORIES: 1
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 40'-0"
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: ±14'-0"
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 9,500 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 3,820 SF

CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
PER 602 - VB CONSTRUCTION, NON-SPRINKLERED
PER TABLE 602, GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 10' SEPARATION - NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQ'D @
EXTERIOR WALLS

CHAPTER 8 - INTERIOR FINISHES
CLASS C FINISHES ALLOWED PER TABLE 803.13

CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
MODULAR BUILDINGS WILL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING SCHOOL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TYPE 2A10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHERS BRACKET MOUNT @ 48" AFF MAX EA. CLASSROOM

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS
NEW ADDITION: MODULAR SQUARE FOOTAGE = 1,640
OCCUPANTS PER TABLE 1004.1.1

CLASSROOM A = 760 SF/20 = 38 OCCUPANTS
CLASSROOM B = 760 SF/20 = 38 OCCUPANTS
RESTROOMS = 120 SF (ACCESSORY) = 0 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 76
ONE EXIT REQ'D EA. CLASSROOM PER TABLE 1006.2.1
MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE ALLOWED: 250'
MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE PROPOSED: 92'
MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS ALLOWED: 75'
MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS PROPOSED: 39'

CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY
NO CHANGE TO ACCESSIBILITY

CHAPTER 29 - PLUMBING SYSTEMS

   NO CHANGE TO EXISTING  PLUMBING

CHAPTER 34 - ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING STRUCTURES
ACCESSIBLE PATHWAY PROVIDED TO ALTERED AREA

CITY OF EUGENE LAND USE CODE & ZONING REQUIREMENTS
ZONE:PL PUBLIC LAND
OVERLAY/ SPECIAL AREA ZONE: NONE

ADDITIONAL CAPACITY OF 2 MODULAR BUILDINGS W/(4) CLASSROOMS TOTAL (+120 STUDENTS)

BICYCLE PARKING PER TABLE 9.6105
120 ADDED CAPACITY MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENTS
1 BICYCLE RACK PER 8 STUDENTS REQUIRED: 25% LONG TERM, 75% SHORT TERM.
15 NEW BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: 4 LONG TERM, 11 SHORT TERM.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

VEHICLE PARKING PER TABLE 9.6410
324 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS/8 = 41 SPACES REQUIRED
600 MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENTS + 120 NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENTS

720 MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENTS/9 = 80 SPACES REQUIRED
121 TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED* LESS 25% REDUCTION = 91 TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED

98 TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED
PER OSSC 1106.1, 4 ACCESSIBLE SPACES INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE REQUIRED
7 ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED
NO TIA REQUIRED
SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.
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PROJECT INFORMATION
 GENERAL INFORMATION

G101 COVER SHEET & GENERAL INFORMATION

CIVIL
C1.0 CIVIL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS
C2.0 PAVING & GRADING PLAN
C3.0 UTILITY PLAN
C4.0 CIVIL DETAILS

LANDSCAPE
L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL
A102 OVERALL BUILDING GROUND FLOOR PLAN
A103 ENLARGED BUILDING PLAN
A104 BUILDING DETAILS

ELECTRICAL
E001 SYMBOLS, LEGENDS & ABBREVIATIONS ELECTRICAL
E010 SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E301 FLOOR PLAN - POWER AND SIGNAL

SHEET LIST
 SITE ADDRESS

KELLY MIDDLE SCHOOL
850 HOWARD AVE
EUGENE, OR 97404

MAP + TAXLOT
MAP: 17041434
TAX LOT: 00100

OWNER
EUGENE SCHOOL DISTRICT 4J
200 N MONROE ST
EUGENE, OR 97402
UNITED STATES

ARCHITECT
GMA ARCHITECTS
860 W PARK ST #300, EUGENE, OR
97401
(541) 344-9157
POC: ROBERT J. NICHOLLS, AIA
BNICHOLLS@GMA-ARCH.COM
ARCHITECT OF RECORD: JOSEPH E.
MOORE, AIA

SYMBOL LEGEND
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KEYNOTE

DRAWING REVISION

DIMENSION

SECTION

DETAIL CALLOUT

ELEVATION

LEVEL

DIM

ELEVATION TAG

ROOM TAG

WALL TAG

CEILING LEVEL

ROOM NAME

MODIFIER

8'-0"

SPOT ELEVATION

HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ROOM NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER

AC

MATERIAL

1
A101

2
A101

3
A101

A

101

GENERAL NOTES
 1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH, UON - FIELD VERIFY

2. PROTECT (E) ITEMS TO REMAIN & SALVAGED ITEMS DURING CONSTRUCTION

3. (E) ITEMS SHOWN IN APPROXIMATE LOCATION, NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY

DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO WORK

4. COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT FOR RELOCATED MODULAR BUILDING
5. COORDINATE WITH MODULAR BUILDING MANUFACTURER
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G101

COVER SHEET
AND GENERAL
INFORMATION

AREA OF WORK

PROPERTY LINE

ONE ACCESSIBLE SPACE

EXISTING TRACK 

EXISTING ATHLETIC FIELD

EXISTING SCHOOL

EXISTING 

EXISTING SHARED BUS DROP OFF

EX
IS

TI
N

G 
PA

RK
IN

G

EXISTING PARKING

PLAYGROUND

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS KELLY MIDDLE SCHOOL, PER TABLE 2902.1

DESCRIPTION OCCUPANT
LOAD

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES

DRINKING
FOUNTAINS

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE

OCC
LOAD

OCC
FACTOR

FIXT
REQ

OCC
LOAD

OCC
FACTOR

FIXT
REQ

OCC
LOAD

OCC
FACTOR

FIXT
REQ

OCC
LOAD OCC FACTOR FIXT

REQ

ASSEMBLY A-3;
GYM,
CAFETERIA,
LIBRARY

946 473 1 PER
125 3.78 473 1 PER

65 7.27 473

1 PER 250
FOR FIRST
750, 1 PER
500 FOR

REMAINDER
EXCEEDING

750

1.89 473

1 PER 250
FOR FIRST
750, 1 PER
500 FOR

REMAINDER
EXCEEDING

750

1.89

1 PER EACH
FLOOR,

EXISTING

STAFF USE:
ADMIN,
WORKROOMS,
KITCHEN

105 53 1 PER
50 1.06 53 1 PER

50 1.06 53 1 PER 50 1.06 53 1 PER 50 1.06

EDUCATIONAL
USE 1,044 522 1 PER

50 10.44 522 1 PER
50 10.44 522 1 PER 50 10.44 522 1 PER 50 10.44

TOTAL
REQUIRED 16 19 14 14

ACTUAL
PROVIDED

UP TO 2/3 OF WC CAN BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR URINALS;
11 URINALS PROVIDED = 7

WC

20 22 15 17

EXISTING BICYCLE
PARKING

EXISTING SECURE BICYCLE
PARKING

4 NEW LONG TERM
BICYCLE PARKING

12 NEW SHORT TERM
BICYCLE PARKING

4
A104

5
A104

CIP NO. 201-912-P0003

 

POTENTIAL CONTRACTOR
PARKING & STAGING AREA
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NORTH
OVERALL BUILDING GROUND FLOOR PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"1
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A102

OVERALL
BUILDING

GROUND FLOOR
PLAN

2
A103±25'-0"

±1
0'

-1
1"

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME

1 EXISTING CLASSROOM

2 EXISTING CLASSROOM

3 EXISTING CLASSROOM

4 EXISTING CLASSROOM

5 EXISTING CLASSROOM

6 EXISTING CLASSROOM

7 EXISTING CLASSROOM

8 EXISTING CLASSROOM

9A EXISTING CLASSROOM

9 EXISTING CLASSROOM

10 EXISTING CLASSROOM

11 EXISTING CLASSROOM

12 EXISTING CLASSROOM

13 EXISTING CLASSROOM

14 EXISTING CLASSROOM

15 EXISTING CLASSROOM

16 EXISTING CLASSROOM

17 EXISTING CLASSROOM

18 EXISTING CLASSROOM

19 EXISTING CLASSROOM

19A EXISTING CLASSROOM

20 EXISTING CLASSROOM

21 EXISTING CLASSROOM

22 EXISTING CLASSROOM

23 EXISTING CLASSROOM

24 EXISTING CLASSROOM

25 EXISTING CLASSROOM

26 EXISTING CLASSROOM

27 EXISTING CLASSROOM

28 EXISTING CLASSROOM

29 EXISTING CLASSROOM

30 EXISTING CLASSROOM

31 EXISTING CLASSROOM

32 EXISTING CLASSROOM

33 EXISTING CLASSROOM

34 EXISTING CLASSROOM

35 EXISTING CLASSROOM

36 EXISTING CLASSROOM

37 MODULAR CLASSROOM

38 MODULAR CLASSROOM

39 MODULAR CLASSROOM

40 MODULAR CLASSROOM

RR1 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR2 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR3 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR4 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR5 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR6 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR7 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR8 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR9 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR10 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR11 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR12 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR13 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR14 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR15 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR16 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR17 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR18 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR19 EXISTING RESTROOM

RR20 EXISTING RESTROOM

6A EXISTING WORK ROOM

LIB EXISTING LIBRARY

LIBA EXISTING LIBRARY OFFICE

LIBB EXISTING LIBRARY OFFICE

TECH EXISTING LIBRARY OFFICE

LKR1 EXISTING LOCKER ROOM

LKR2 EXISTING LOCKER ROOM

PLAY EXISTING PLAYGROUND

AD1 EXISTING ADMINISTRATION

AD2 EXISTING COUNSELING

CAF EXISTING CAFETERIA

STOR EXISTING STORAGE

MUS EXISTING MUSIC

G1 EXISTING GYM

G2 EXISTING GYM

G3 EXISTING GYM

H1 EXISTING HALL

1

2

STOR

RR1

G3MUS

3 4 5

RR3

RR2

6A

6

7

RR5

RR4

8

9

9A

10
RR6

12 14
RR7

16

32

36 35

RR18 RR1933

34

18 20 21 22

RR14

RR13

RR15

31

3029

23

24

25

28 27 26

37 38 39

40

LKR2

RR12

G2

RR11

RR16

LKR1

G1

19 19A

RR9 RR10

LIB

LIBB
LIBA

TECH

17

RR8

151311

CAF

MECH

AD2

AD1

PLAY

RR20

H1

SUMMARY
40 TOTAL CLASSROOMS: 36 EXISTING, 4 NEW

1 EXISTING CAFETERIA: ±3,563 SF

3 EXISTING GYMNASIUMS:
-G1: ±6,428 SF
-G2: ±7,330 SF
-G3: ±5,815 SF

20 EXISTING RESTROOMS:
-20 MALE WATER CLOSETS
-22 FEMALE WATER CLOSETS
-15 MALE LAVATORIES
-17 FEMALE LAVATORIES

REFERENCE CODE SUMMARY FOR RATIO
ELEMENTARY:MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT CAPACITY

ROOM SCHEDULE

±1
0'

-1
1"

±2
1'

-1
0"

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

±12'-6" ±12'-6"

10'-0" CLR
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NORTH
ENLARGED BUILDING PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"2
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A103

ENLARGED
BUILDING PLANS

2
A104

64'-0" 7'-6" 27'-8"

21
'-1

03
4"

KEY NOTES
1 RAMP, ELEVATED WALKWAY, AND STAIR BY OTHERS

EXISTING CONC MOWSTRIP TO REMAIN

HATCH INDICATES (N) CONCRETE PAVING, SEE ALSO CIVIL

HATCH INDICATES (N) ASPHALT PAVING, SEE ALSO CIVIL

DEMOLISH CONC SIDEWALK AS REQ'D, SEE ALSO CIVIL

DEMOLISH CHAIN LINK FENCE AND POST, GRIND TO BELOW (E) CONC
MOWSTRIP TO REMAIN

NEW CHAINLINK FENCE, SEE ALSO CIVIL

NEW 3'-0" WIDE PEDESTRIAN CHAINLINK GATE WITH PANIC HARDWARE
SET 01, SEE ALSO CIVIL, DOOR HARDWARE TYPES

NEW 8'-0" WIDE CHAINLINK GATE FOR MAINTENANCE ACCESS, SEE ALSO
CIVIL

NEW CONCRETE MOWSTRIP, SEE ALSO CIVIL

NEW CRUSHED GRAVEL, SEE ALSO CIVIL

(E) CONC WALKWAY

(E) LAWN

FILL DEMOLISHED FENCE POST & GROUND DOWN CONC. SURFACE W/
NON-SHRINK GROUT

NO PLUMBING

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

1

4

9

9

7

8

MODULAR CLASSROOM

754 SF

 MODULAR CLASSROOM

754 SF

MODULAR CLASSROOM

754 SF

MODULAR CLASSROOM

754 SF

37 38

39

40

2

24'-111
2"

10

8

10

NORTH
PARTIAL DEMOLITION PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"1

1
A103

1
A104

1

6

7

7

11

11

5

TYP

3
TYP

2

12

13

13

12

1213

2

12

14

14
TYP

12

15

15

15

15 15

RELOCATE MODULAR
"STRUCTURE A"

NEW MODULAR
"STRUCTURE B"

21
'-1

03
4"

64
'-0

"

12

1'
-4

"

0 1 2 4 8
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A104

BUILDING DETAILS

NORTH
EGRESS RAMP AND STAIR - ENLARGED PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

±9'-2"

1'-0"
26'-0"

1'-0"

4'
-6

" C
LR

11 2"

11 2"
7'-6"

5'
-0

" C
LR

4'-6" CLR

1'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

1'
-0

"

26"

26"

0"

0"

5'-0" CLR

5'-0"

8'
-6

"

3
1:12 SLOPE, MAX

1

KEY NOTES
1 NEW EGRESS STAIR BY OTHERS, 7-INCH HIGH MAX RISER,

11-INCH DEEP MIN. TREAD

NEW EGRESS RAMP BY OTHERS

NEW 42" HIGH GUARDRAIL BY OTHERS

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

HANDRAIL, UNIFORM HEIGHT ABV TREAD NOSING MIN 34" & MAX 38"
BY OTHER

DASH LINE INDICATES CLEAR FLOOR AREA PER ANSI A117.1

TYPICAL HANDRAIL DIAMETER AND CLEARANCE TO OBSTRUCTION

ELEVATED WALKWAY AND PORTABLE CLASSROOMS SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE TO EGRESS PATH REQUIREMENTS - COMPREHENSIVE
DESIGN AND DOCUMENTATION BY OTHERS

2

3

4

5

BUILDING ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2

3

WALL SECTION DETAIL
1" = 1'-0"

EXISTING BRICK VENEER

EXISTING FLASHING

NEW WALL PANEL, SIDING TO
MATCH EXISTING, FINISH PAINT TO
MATH EXISTING

EXISTING MEMBRANE FLASHING

EXISTING PLYWOOD SHEATHING

6

7

EXISTING WEATHER BARRIER, SEAL PENETRATIONS
& TAPE SEAMS CREATED BY NEW WORK

THROUGH WALL GALV Z FLASHING
W/ UPTURNED LEG

NEW ELECTRICAL CONDUIT THROUGH
PENETRATION, SEE ELECTRICAL

BACKER ROD & SEALANT
AT PENETRATIONS

SELF ADHESIVE FLASHING
4-INCH MIN HIGH

BICYCLE RACK ELEVATION
3/4" = 1'-0"

3'
-0

"

2'-0"

INVERTED U HOOP BIKE RACKS
TO CONFORM W/ COE BICYCLE
PARKING STANDARDS

ANCHOR SECURELY TO (E)
PAVING

NEW SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING
1/4" = 1'-0"

3'-0"2'-0"

2'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

2'
-0

"

3'-0" 3'-0" 3'-0" 3'-0" 2'-0"

8

6'
-0

"

6
A104

NORTH

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE

EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE

EXISTING SECURE LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING

EXISTING SECURE FENCING ENCLOSURE

2'
-0

"
2'

-0
"4'

-1
1 2"

2'-0" 2'-0" 2'-0"
6'-0"

2'-0" 2'-0" 2'-0"
6'-0"

NEW LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING
1/4" = 1'-0"

NORTH

6'
-0

"

8
TYP

5'
-0

"
AC

CE
SS

 A
IS

LE

(6) NEW NON-SHELTERED
SHORT TERM BICYCLE
PARKING SPACES

(6) NEW SHELTERED
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